delivery of the Assets by Seller to Buyer and the assumption by Buyer of the Assumed 
Liabilities, Buyer shall pay to Seller as follows the aggregate purchase price (the "Purchase 
Price") of (a) if, and only if, the Closing occurs on or before November 30, 2010 ("Early 
Closing Deadline"), the sum of FORTY SEVEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($47,500,000), or (b) if the Closing occurs after November 30, 2010 and on or before 
December 31, 2010 ("Late Closing Deadline"), the sum of (i) FIFTY MILLION DOLLARS 
($50,000,000). 

(a) Deposit. A deposit in the amount of TWO MILLION FIVE 
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,500,000; the "Deposit") to be paid, upon the 
execution and delivery of this Agreement by all parties hereto, by Buyer to and held by McCarter 
& English, LLP, as escrow agent ("Escrow Agent"), in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of an Escrow Agreement, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit K ("Escrow